® e :
b aBAMOLINA

AND HOSPITALS Medicaid Solutions

Medicaid

New and Revised Place of Service Codes (POS) for Outpatient Hospital
Implementation Date 01-01-2016

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) made changes to the existing place of
service code set by creating a new place of service (POS) code, code 19 (Off Campus-Outpatient
Hospital), and revised the POS Code 22 (On Campus-Outpatient Hospital).

Louisiana Medicaid will accept POS 19 for any claims processed on or after January 1, 2016. That
is, POS code 19 is valid for any claim, regardless of the date of service, when it is processed on or
after January 1, 2016. The payment policies that currently apply to POS 22 will continue to apply
to this POS, and will now also apply to POS 19.

CMS also issued minor corrections to POS codes 17 (Walk-in Retail Health Clinic) and 26 (Military
Treatment Facility).

To access the CMS POS code set go to:

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/place-of-service-codes/Place of Service Code Set.html

December 2015


https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/place-of-service-codes/Place_of_Service_Code_Set.html

